
State of  Nevada 

Aging and Disability Services Division 

Budget Presentation 
 

Jane Gruner 

Administrator 
 

March 13, 2015 

 

www.adsd.nv.gov 

Dignity, Independence, and Self-Determination for All.  



Jane Gruner 

Administrator 

jgruner@adsd.nv.gov 

Anita Curtis 

Executive Assistant 

adcurtis@adsd.nv.gov 

Julie Kotchevar 

Deputy Administrator 

Early Intervention 

Services and Operations 

jdkotchevar@adsd.nv.gov 

 

Jill Berntson 

Deputy Administrator 

Aging and Disability 

Services Programs 

jberntson@adsd.nv.gov  

 

Michele Ferrall 

Deputy Administrator 

Developmental Services 

mferrall@adsd.nv.gov 

 

 

Information Technology 

Fiscal Support  

Services 

Rural Regional Center 

 

Sierra Regional Center 

 

Desert Regional Center 

 

Elder Rights 

 

Sally Ramm 

Elder Rights Attorney 

 

sramm@adsd.nv.gov 

 

 

Nevada Early  

Intervention Services 

 

Community Based Care 

 

Department of Health and Human Services 

Aging and Disability Services Division (ADSD) 

2016-2017 Biennium 

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 

2 

Autism Treatment 

Assistance Program 

 

Supportive Services 

 

Disability Services 

 

Sherri Vondrak 

Personnel Officer 2 

svondrak@adsd.nv.gov 

 

 

 

Personnel Support  

Services 

Family Preservation 

Program 



BA 3166 FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM 

This budget account funds the Family Preservation Program. The Family Preservation Program 

provides a monthly stipend to families of  persons who have a profound intellectual disability to 

assist with their care.  The program presently pays a monthly stipend of  $374 to eligible families 

per NRS 435.365. 

  

 

3 

FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennium 

Base 2,672,978 2,672,978 5,345,956 

Adjustments 114,070 114,070 228,140 

Maintenance 49,368 143,616 192,984 

General Funds 1,636,416 1,730,664 3,367,080 

Tobacco 1,200,000 1,200,000 2,400,000 

Total $2,836,416 $2,930,664 $5,767,080 

Outcome:  Support provided to families enables them to meet the more complex needs of  their family 

member and keep them in their home and community. 
 

M200- Requests an increase in caseload based on projected need.  The caseload increase would permit 41 additional families to 

participate in the program. FY16: $49,368 (GF = $49,368) FY17: $143,616 (GF = $143,616) 

 



BA 3167/3279/3280 DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES 

These budget accounts support the three regional centers: Sierra Regional Center (SRC), Rural 

Regional Center (RRC), and Desert Regional Center (DRC) that purchase or provide services to 

persons with intellectual disabilities and related conditions. Many of  the services are funded 

through the Medicaid Home and Community Based Waiver for Persons with an Intellectual 

Disability.  Services purchased or provided include service coordination, family supports, 

residential supports, jobs and day training, clinical services.  DRC is also the home of  the 

Intermediate Care Facility. 

4 

RRC SRC DRC  Program Total 

Base 29,703,767 72,684,202  203,202,104 269,199,084 

Adjustments 802,297 (2,138,441) (1,172,201) (1,435,810) 

Maintenance 4,114,338 8,085,015 18,897,697 29,048,642 

Enhancements 1,156,106 2,333,346 5,371,376 8,677,441 

General Funds 19,464,874 42,007,426 113,890,899 155,783,698 

Federal/Other Funds 16,311,634 38,956,696 112,408,077 149,803,435 

Total $35,776,508 $80,964,122 $226,298,976 $343,039,346 

Outcome:  Effective person-centered supports will result in independence, self-determination, 

and integrated community living. 



BA 3167/3279/3280 DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES 

M200 (BA 3167, 3279, 3280)- Requests to increase the caseload by up to 728 additional consumers that can be served over the biennium. The 

request includes funding for the purchase of  services along with fifteen developmental specialists, five quality assurance specialists, and one 

full-time and one part-time licensed psychologist, one administrative assistant, one psychiatric nurse, and one custodial worker.  

FY16/17: $4,118,420 (RRC), $7,888,995 (SRC), $17,929,124 (DRC) Total: $29,936,539 (GF = $16,209,009) 

 

E250 (BA 3167, 3279, 3280)- Requests a provider rate increase of  5.7% in the second year of  the biennium.  

FY16: $0 FY17: $7,808,622 (GF = $3,965,617) 

 

E248 (BA 3167)- Funds a University of  Nevada Reno extern for RRC that was previously eliminated as a result of  budgetary constraints. 

FY16: $40,000 (GF = $40,000) FY17: $40,000 (GF = $40,000) 

 

E710 (BA 3167, 3279, 3280)- Replaces computer hardware and software based on the EITS five year replacement schedule for RRC, SRC, and 

DRC. FY16: $432,481 (GF = $432,481) FY17: $369,447 (GF = $369,447) 

 

E720 (BA 3279) - Replaces network data management tools to ensure the safety of  protected health information for DRC. 

FY16: $4,900 (GF = $4,900) FY17: $10,900 (GF = $10,900) 

 

E721 (BA 3279)- Purchases a new phone system for a new office location to accommodate increased staff  at DRC.  This is a companion to 

M200 in BA 3279. FY16: $53,208 (GF = $53,208) FY17: $2,500 (GF = $2,500) 

 

E711 (BA 3280)- Replaces phone system at SRC that cannot be further expanded per EITS.  

FY16: $97,347 (GF = $97,347) FY17: $12,267 (GF = $12,267) 

 

E276 (BA 3280)- Requests funding for additional travel at SRC to allow staff  to evaluate clients currently cared for out-of-state.  This 

assessment is necessary in order to provide transition planning for persons returning to Nevada. 

FY16: $1,500 (GF = $1,500) FY17: $1,500 (GF = $1,500) 

5 



BA 3167/3279/3280 DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES 

 

 

6 

 

E730 (BA 3280)- Funds a deep cleaning of  the SRC facility needed to protect the health and safety of  employees and consumers.  

FY16: $18,566 (GF = $18,566) FY17: $0 

 

M425 (BA 3280)- Requests deferred maintenance to replace broken concrete walkways at SRC that pose a safety hazard. 

FY16: $8,000 (GF = $8,000) FY17: $0 

 

M425 (BA 3279)- Requests deferred maintenance to xeriscape the DRC campus in order to reduce utility and maintenance costs. 

FY16: $57,557 (GF = $57,557) FY17: $291,274 (GF = $291,274) 

 

M426 (BA 3280)- Requests deferred maintenance to replace carpet at SRC that is 15 to 18 years old and is heavily worn. 

FY16: $72,500 (GF = $72,500) FY17: $0 



 FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS 

7 

Budget Base Transfers Maintenance Enhancement Total FTE 

3156: Senior and Disability Rx 3 -1 0 0 2 

3151: Federal Programs & Administration 118.51 3 6 5 132.51 

3266: Home and Community Based Services 149 25 12 3 189 

3208: Early Intervention Services 208.37 0.51 1.51 0 210.39 

3167: Rural Regional Center 36.28 0 5 0 41.28 

3279: Desert Regional Center 303.11 0 17 0 320.11 

3280: Sierra Regional Center 67.02 0 2.51 0 69.53 

Total FTE 885.29 27.51 44.02 8 964.82 

Outcome:  Effective and qualified employees will serve as the 

building blocks for providing person-centered services of  the 

highest quality. 



ADSD:   Aging and Disability Services Division 

ASD:  Autism Spectrum Disorder 

ATAP:  Autism Treatment Assistance Program 

ABA: Applied Behavioral Analysis 

COPE: Community Service Options Program for the Elderly 

DPBH:   Division of Public and Behavioral Health 

DHCFP:   Division of Health Care Financing and Policy 

FHN:   Fund for a Healthy Nevada (Tobacco Settlement) 

FMAP:  Federal Medical Assistance Percentage 

HCBW: Home and Community Based Waiver 

ICF:   Intermediate Care Facility 

NEIS:   Nevada Early Intervention Services 

NRS:   Nevada Revised Statutes 

PAS: Personal Assistance Services 

SPAP:   State Pharmaceutical Assistance Program 

WIN:   Waiver for Independent Nevadans 

 

8 

ACRONYMS 



ANY QUESTIONS? 

9 


